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OPEN COURT 

CEN1'AAL ADI iINISTR.i-\'rIVE TRIBUNAL ALLAidABAD SE NCH 

ALLAll.ABAD • 

Allahabad this the 19th day of March 2001. 

origina l Application no. 528 o f 1 995. 

Hon • ble I•Ir . Rafqq Uddin • .n1 

Hon' ble Mnj Gen K . K. Srivast.av a . At1 

K. s . Gaur. 
S/o Sri oar jor • 

R/o Vill & Post . 

lV\ 1-rPUP. DEHA 'f . 

Roshanma u. 

C/A Sri R. K. Nigam 

Vers us 

1 . Union of India. 

through Secrecary. 

t•1inistry of Comrnunic2tichn. 

De par ttnent of Pos ..... s . 

NE\'! DELHI • 

2. Director Postal services . 

3. 

Kan pur Regi on . 

KANt-- UR . 

superintendent o f Post of:ices . 

Kanpur t•.ufass il Div i sion • 

I<"ANPUR . 

C/Rs. YJn . Sadhana Srivastav a 

• •• Applicant 

• •• Respondents. 
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0 R D E R(Oral) 

Hon ' ble ~lr . Rafiq Uddin. i·tember-J . 

The applicant. Sri K.s. Gaur . was working as 

EDBPM. Roshanrnau. Kanpur.. '.1.'he applic ant ,.,,as served wi th 

a charge sheet dated 04 . 01 .1990 by the disciplinary 

authority namely Superintendent o f Pos t Offices . 

Ka npur (respondent no . 3). 

2 . In brie f it was alleged that wh i l e working 

as EDBPt'l . Rosha nma u t he a ppl ica n t received a sum of 

~. 800/- on 0 4 . 09 . 8 7 £er o peni ng a new s. B. a c c ount . 

He accoun ted f or ~ . 300/- only an<l tlle remaining amo un t 

of ':-; . 500 / - \'1as roi s a ppropr iated. It \•1as further alleged 

t hat t h e applicant a c c e p t ... d !'.s. 802 . 5 0 p . and P.s. 1001 -

on 15 . 09 . 8 7 and 2 9 .10 . 8 7 r e spectivel y for deposit in the 

R. D. acc oun c noG 421809 but f ail ed to account for the 

same. I t was also al l eged t l1a t the a ppl i cant accepted 

a sum of ~. 1700/ - on 1 9 . 02 . 87 for eepos i t in SB 

account no . 21452 ~2 . but fai l ed tocredit the same into 

Govt . Account. I t was also allege d t hat the applicant 

accepted ~ . a.5001- on 06 .11. 8 7 f .rom one s r i Ram sajiv an 

for iss ue o f r.JSC. He i s s ued NSC for Rs . 1500/- only 

on 21.11. 8 7. Thus the a ppl ica nt fail ed to ma intain 

absolute integrity and devo t i on to duty~, v i olation 

o f rule 131 ( 2) and ( 3) o f t he !lranch Office Rules . 

The app licant \'1as r equired to submit his defence r eply 

for t he above charges . \·1hich he sul:xnitted on 11.01.90. 

Thereafter . the inq uiry under rule 8 of P & T . E.D. Agents 

(C & S) rules 1964 was cond ucted by the inq uiry off icer. 

The inq uiry officer after c ompl eting inqiry s ul:xnitteu 

h is r e port dated 0 9 .01.19 91. The inquiry off icer found 
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that all .the chargea aga1nat th• appl.J.cant were fully 
• l&"CWed. The 4tac.ipljnuy authority accepted the fjndjnga 

of the inquiry of f.icer and .impoaed the penalty of 

djmiaaal from aerv.ia• vie.Se impugned order dated 19.02.1991. 

The appeal preferred by the applicant agajnat tbe aforeaaid 

order waa alao di•ieeed by the appellate order v.ide 

order dated 30.09.91. Tb• applicant• thereafter. antautted 

the pet.ition before the Secretary pasta. which waa alao 

rejected vJ.de order dated oe.07.94. By means of this at. the 

appl.icant has challenged the valJ.dJ.ty of the aforesaJ.d 

punishment order dated 28.1.91/19.2.91 (annexure 1). ap.P8f1late 

order dated 30.09.91 (annexure 2) and order paased 

on the pet.it.ion dated oe.07.94 (annexure 11). 

3. We have heard learned counael for the rival 

conteatJ.ng partJ.ea and perused the record. 

Learned counsel for the applicant baa urged t110 

paJ.nts before ua (i) J.n the preaent matter the 1rquJ.ry 

officer prejudgad the matter· and iesuad order vJ.thout 
• 

conaider.ing the defence brief anhn•tted by the applicant. 

(il) the quantua of p1nJ.sbment is djspropo-.tlonate and 

deserveg to be quashed on this point. 

s • It haa been pointed out by learned counsel 

for the applicant that the jnquJ.ry report was snhnitted 

by the inquiry offi.cer on 31.12.90. whereas admittedly 

the defence brief was sn>wutted by the applicant on 7.1.91. 

we. however. found from perusal of the jnqnjry report 

(annexure Al) that the aame waa aum1tted on 09.0l.91 
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and not on 31.12.90. i:t .ia further contended by learnacl 

co•mael for the appl.icant that .it haa been changed br , 
overvr.it.ing th• aame. i:t .is clarified by learned 

counsel for the reapond.enta in their coUDter aff.idav.it 

in para 17 that the tnquiry off.leer baa vr.itten the 

inquiry report on 31.12.90. but after rece.iving b:ief 

aubnutted by the applicant on 07.0l.91. he i;repared 

the inquiry report again and by mistake the date has 

again been written aa 31.12.90. J:t was however. anbaequently 

corrected. lf• find from the perusal of the inquiry 

report that the i'¥{uiry officer baa clearly mentJ.oned 

that in para 11 of the inqu.iry report that he duly conaidered 

the defence brief dated 01.01.91. which was subnutted 

by the applicant. i:t .is also worth ment1on1ng that the 

applicant ha• not refuted this cl•im of the respondents 

by f.ilJ.ng any RA. we. therefor•. do not find any force 

.in this point that the inquiry officer bti i;rejudged the 

matter and p:-epared the tnquiry report without considering 

the defence br.iaf. 

' 

There is no other .irregularty and infermity 

pointed out by the appl.icant in conductJ.ng the inquiry 

IX'OC8edinga. Considering the facts that p:oceedings· 

were conducted properfy. we. do not find any justification 

to interfere in the findings of the inquiry officer and 

the order of the disciplinary authroity based on such fin-

dings. 

1. Learned counsel for the applicant has contended 

that the punishment tlwarded to the applicant is harsh 

and disproportionate to hia misconduct• committed by the 

applicant. It is seen from the perusal of the charges 
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levelled against the applicant that he has been found 

having committed embf'Zzlement of public money. Therefore, 

under the circumstances the punishment of dismissal 

cannot be said to be shocking or dislX'oportionate to 

his misconduct. The Apex Court in UPSRTC Vs Basudeo 

Chaudhary and Another (1997) 11 sec 370, has held 

that '•as• the Conductor of the corporation was found 
• 

J;,a mak~attempt to cause a loss of Rs. 65/- to the 

corporation by issuing tickets to 23 passengers for 

a sum of Rs. 2.35. but recovering e Rs. 5.35/- per head. 

It was not possible to say that the corporation in 
(t .(,:... \::><c s. 9 c;(l 

removing the conductor from service. has ~d a 

punishment disproportionate to the misconduct of the 

Conductor. we, therefore, do not find any merit in the 

o.A. and the same is dismissed. 

a. shall be no order as to costs. 

~~/ q~· 
Member-J 
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